
The Parish Magazine - March 2016 1RETURN TO CONTENTS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

M
arch 2016 —

 Easter

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

BEST OVERALL 
MAGAZINE 

2015



2 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Buying? It has to be...

Warren Row – 
near Henley-on-Thames

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd, 159 Friar Street,  
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1HE

Warren Row, Whiting Rise From £1,320,000

•  Incentives available

•  Four, five and six bedroom houses

•  Desirable rural hamlet of Warren Row

•  Imaginatively designed and flexible living space

•  High quality specification and finish throughout

Surrounded by beautiful countryside, this Cala built development 
of just seven luxury properties, is situated within easy reach 
of Henley, Reading and Maidenhead. These properties offer 
spacious and adaptable living accommodation with all 
benefitting from master bedroom with dressing area and en 
suite, bedroom 2 with en suite, a spacious drawing room, dining 
room, Paula Rosa Kitchen, family room and garden room.

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including Sonning. 
Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...

Haslams Sonning Parish ad March 2016.indd   1 10/02/2016   09:21

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 3RETURN TO CONTENTS

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service with 
distribution of posies
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion

Sunday 13 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Palm Sunday 20 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Special Family 
Communion with procession 
of palms
 — 6.30pm Stainer’s Crucifixion 
sung by the joint choirs of      
St Andrew’s Sonning and All 
Saints Ascot

Maundy Thursday 24 March
 — 7.30pm Holy Communion with 
Stripping of the Altar

Good Friday 25 March
 — 2.oo-3.00pm The Last Hour: 
Proclamation of the Cross

Easter Saturday 26 March
 — 7.00pm The First Communion 
of Easter with the lighting of 
the Easter Fire

Easter Day 27 March
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist, 
children make the Easter 
Garden in the St Sarik Room
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Revd Alison moving on, 7
— Sacristan appointment, 7
— New hall grant, 7
— Director of Music confirmed, 7
— Stainer’s Crucifixion, 7
— Letter to the editor, 9
— Easter Saturday fun day, 9
— Women’s day of prayer, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— Building work on track, 13
— Easter Club 2016, 13
— Letter fron Revd Alison, 15

features
— Reading Sailing Club, 17
— The flint stones, 19
— Palm Sunday - Easter Day, 20-21
— Karun orphange and school, 23

around the villages
— Loddon guides, 25
— BounceBack4Kids, 25
— Twinning Association, 25
— Scarecrows, 27
— Opening Night, 27
— Stay and play, 27
— Urgent appeal for leaders, 27
— Quiet WI, 27 
— Secret lives of bees, 27
— Sonning Social Club, 27
— Regatta tickets on sale, 27
— Sonning Art Group, 29
— Piggott engineers, 29
— Charvil tea party, 29

the arts, 31
— Railings and kneelers 
— Book review
— Music at Blue Coats

health & beauty, 32
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes 
— NHS overload 

home & garden, 33
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden

children’s page, 37

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 7 MArch
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for March 2016

From the registers

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Volunteers, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the April 
issue is: Wednesday 9 March at 
12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
The first phase of the new hall building 
has been successfully completed with the 
sinking of 46 piles - picture by Perry Mills.

Weekly and 
monthly servicesBaptisms

— 17 January, Bonnie Elizabeth   
      Moores
— 7 February, Cordelia Elodie   
     Jackson

Funerals
— 26 January, Gordon Leeming

 information — 1

Mothering Sunday 6 March



4 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

NOW SHOWING COMING SOON

OTHER EXCITING EVENTS AT THE MILL

F IND OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £43.50!

THE BOURNE AGAIN 
SHADOWS WITH CLIFF

SUNDAY 3RD APRIL 2016
 Reproducing the authentic sounds of 
Cliff and The Shadows. Tap your feet 
to ‘60s classics Apache, Wonderful 

Land, Living Doll and more.
£38.00 (including meal)

1ST WEDNESDAY OF THE MONTH
Every month we gather to  

discuss three books in our bar.  
Join us at this free monthly event! 
Bar is open from midday for hot 

snacks and drinks.

EVERY WEDNESDAY 10.30AM
An exciting and engaging 

storytelling session for pre-
school children. £3.50 per ticket, 

including a healthy drink and 
snack for kids.

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 5RETURN TO CONTENTS The Parish Magazine - October 2015 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,

The Parish Magazine - March 2016 5

The new hall project has begun in earnest and we have all had to make 
some adjustments as we have seen part of the churchyard become a 
building site and the very small car park, a compound. The fencing, while 
unsightly, and perhaps less than vital, is a health and safety requirement 
and we simply have no choice about it. It has been fascinating to see how 
a building site is set up, and also to gauge reactions from those who walk 
through the churchyard day by day, most of whom are unknown to me. 
As I look back over the history of our church, in 2001 with the provision 
of the St Sarik Room, in 1851 when the whole church was closed for over 
a year for a total reordering, in the 1600’s when the tower was built, the 
1200’s when most of our present building replaced what went before, I 
realise that the disruption of the present time is nothing new. A church 
that is alive will, from time to time, need to develop new features and 
     I used to be a non-political member of the National Liberal Club in Whitehall. As an unmarried curate, I 
would often spend my day off in London, enjoying the beautiful building and I especially liked having very 
exclusive lavatories at my disposal in the centre of the capital! There is a Punch cartoon of a Tory grandee 
in one of these loos with the following inscription: In the 1910’s, the Conservative politician FE Smith took 
to regularly availing himself of the club lavatories on his walk from his Temple chambers to the House of 
Commons, and when asked by a porter ‘Excuse me sir, are you a member of this club?’, he replied, ‘Good God, 
you mean it’s a club as well?’ I have been reminded of this cartoon by some of the questions I have been asked 
of late by visitors to our churchyard. Quite a few had heard nothing of our very long discussed hall plans 
and when asked, they confirmed that they don’t live in this parish of Charvil, Sonning or Sonning Eye, and 
therefore don’t receive this magazine. They quite understandably enjoy walking through our well-tended 
churchyard and some have expressed frustration that things are, albeit temporarily, not as tranquil as they 
once were. I have patiently explained that this is a church which takes seriously its responsibility to serve 
the community and also to develop its own congregational life and in order to do this, we need facilities that 
provide a little more than antique pews, pillars and pulpits!  Some have responded warmly and one or two have 
seemed a little bewildered by the concept that we would want to be anything other than a fine old monument 
with a pretty garden and burial ground. I understand why such a view might be held, but I am also saddened 
because these things are simply irrelevant to what the church of Jesus Christ is meant to be about. 
     As the Church prepares for Easter and the joy of Christ’s resurrection, we would do well to remember what 
we are actually about as his disciples today. As, 2,000 years ago, his fearful disciples went from the upper room 
after the horror of Good Friday to visit Christ’s sepulcher in the burial garden, having deserted him in his hour 
of need, it would have been a pathetic sight indeed. In their emptiness they expected to find a shrine to the 
dead, and no doubt would have felt deeply remorseful for the way they had let Jesus down. At first, a deeply 
sad scene seems to become even worse with the huge stone rolled away and the suspicion that grave robbers 
have stolen their friend’s corpse. Then, a scene of death, set in stone, becomes transformed by the living Christ 
making himself known to Mary, and then later to many other followers. If Jesus didn’t rise from the dead, and 
if Mary, Thomas, Peter, Andrew and all the others merely imagined seeing him and then went out to tell the 
known world a fairy story, with most of them giving their lives for the superhero character, then I would gladly 
offer up our church and churchyard as a monument to the past and as a nice spot for walking the dog. 
     But of course, the reason there has been a house of prayer and worship on this site through three millennia, 
is because it is no dead shrine. Rather, it is the place where generation after generation have encountered Jesus 
Christ. His resurrection can be ours too. We can be transformed from that which was empty and lifeless to 
that which is filled with the power of Easter. Jesus really can change lives and when a group of his followers 
are serious about their faith and about making a difference for him in their communities, amazing things can 
happen.
     I hope and pray that those who enjoy our churchyard will, once the building is open, also benefit from  
seeing another visible testimony of a community of faith that is actively reaching out in service to all. Why 
should we bother? Why not just mow the grass, polish the brass and hope for the best? Quite simply, because 
Christ is risen!
Happy Easter to you all.
Jamie

facilities and these don’t happen by magic.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS

 
 

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@nplanet.co.uk

A Family Run Business

Carpet
Wood  
Vinyl

Karndean

Luxury & Natural Flooring

Free fi tting on carpet orders 
over £150

16 High Street, Goring 01491 454095   
beacon� ooring@aol.co.uk
www.beacon� ooring.co.uk

http://designforprint.org
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.beaconflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 7RETURN TO CONTENTS

 the parish noticeboard — 1

The Queen’s 90th birthday service
The 10.30am service on Sunday 24 
April at St Andrew’s will celebrate Her 
Majesty the Queen’s 90th birthday 
and also St George’s Day. The Rt Revd 
and Rt Hon Lord Carey of Clifton, the 
former Archbishop of Canterbury will 
lead the service and preach.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

A Leap Year Wedding?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

Revd Alison Waters
Our popular and respected pioneer 
minister, Revd Alison Waters is to 
move from the parish in April to take 
up a new post as rector of Cannington 
in Somerset.  (see page 15)

While I knew that we would not 
have Alison here for many years, and 
indeed her post was limited to five 
years, in line with Diocesan advice, 
there is nonetheless sadness as we 
prepare to thank her for her work 
since 2012 and to say goodbye. 

It has been a pleasure to work with 
Alison and to see the many positive 
bridges she has built in the course of 
her work with children, young people 
and families. 

She has also been a valued 
member of the ministry team and 
many have benefited from her 
preaching and pastoral ministry. 

I have personally valued her 
support and it has been a delight, 
having conceived this new post, 
encouraged the congregation to fund 
it and then recruited Alison, to see 
what a success it has been. 

Conversations are now taking 
place, including with the bishop, to 
determine the person specification 
for Alison’s replacement and timings, 
but for now, we shall just want to give 
the Waters family a good send off, 
with an appropriate gift to help them 
on their way. Her last service with us 
will be on 17 April at 10.30am and her 
induction in Cannington will be on 9 
May in the evening. I will certainly be 
there and perhaps some others may 
wish to come along as well. Jamie

Collection for Alison
The wardens are organising a 
thanksgiving collection gift for 
Alison. If you would like to make a 
contribution please put it in a clearly 
marked envelope and place it in the 
offertory plate on Sundays or send 
it to The wardens, c/o The Vicarage, 
Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR.

Sacristan appointment

Helen Goodwin has been appointed 
as sacristan for St Andrew’s. A 
sacristan has overall care of the 
vestry and Helen will work with our 
team of servers to ensure smooth 
running of this side of our liturgical 
life. Helen has many years of 
experience as a server in her former 
church, All Saints, Ascot, and we are 
most grateful for her willingness to 
take on this responsibility here.  

Hall grant
We are delighted to have received 
£50,000 from the Tarmac Landfill 
Communities Fund, taking our total 
raised to over £400,000. Many other 
grant applications are pending and 
the fundraising continues. 
     It is still not too late to sponsor the 
hall in memory of a loved one or in 
celebration of an event, and this will 
be appropriately remembered in the 
new building in permanent form.

Director of Music
As is standard, the post was offered 
on a provisional basis, subject to 
a six month trial. The PCC has 
enthusiastically offered to make 
Chris’s appointment permanent after 
only five months and he has happily 
accepted. 

As well as his duties on Sundays 
and in developing both choirs, as part 
of his role with St Andrew’s, he is now 
taking music into Sonning school on 
Friday afternoons on a weekly basis 
and hopes to develop a school choir.

Stainer’s Crucifixion
This choral work will be performed 
on Palm Sunday at 6.30pm in                    
St Andrew’s Church and will be sung 
by the joint choirs of St Andrew’s and 
All Saints Ascot. 



8 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

http://sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://henleycare.co.uk
http://tutordoctorberkshire.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 9RETURN TO CONTENTS

 the parish noticeboard — 2

















Dear editor,
Once again I read the Parish Magazine 
with much interest and I found an 
article in the January magazine very 
moving.

It is the article ‘When Terrorists 
Rattle the Bars’. The comparison of 
the fate of Ninevah with the present 
tragedy of Mosul is a tremendously 
telling comment on human 
behaviour.

 I do find it strange that the 
peaceful, just, powerful messages 
of Christianity, Islam, the Jewish 
religion, and the many other 
expressions of faith are not shouted 
louder and from more churches, to 
weaken the arguments of jihad. 

It must be true that Isil and 
similar groups are a tiny minority 
in the world, so how is it that we are 
not making a stronger message to 
dissuade people, especially young 
people, from joining them?  

The wording and concepts of 
churches are so gently and spiritually 
voiced that the terrorist megaphone 
seems easily to drown them in the 
ears of the vulnerable. Shouldn’t 
we all be joining in the message of 
peace and strong but fair justice and 
shouting it loud and clear? 

I can’t help feeling that some 
pioneering and strong leadership is 
needed and could have a big effect.

Yours sincerely, 
Janet Robson 
Charvil

Letter to the editor

Algeria
Bangladesh
Belarus
Burma
Cameroon
Central African Republic 
China
Egypt
Eritrea
Holy Land
India
Indonesia
Iran
Iraq
Jordan
Kazakhstan

6
7
8
9
11
12
13
14
15
16
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28
29

Kenya
Kyrgyzstan
Laos
Libya
Mauritania

Morocco
Nepal
Nigeria
North Korea
Pakistan
Philippines
Russia
Saudi Arabia
Somalia
Sri Lanka
Sudan
Syria
Tajikistan

30
32
33
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
42
43
44

46
47
48
51

Tanzania
Tunisia
Uzbekistan
Vietnam

Published by Barnabasfund http://barnabasfund.org/

Countries where 
Christians are 
persecuted

NOTE: The 
numbers also 
refer to the 
page numbers 
in the booklet

The Fourth Sunday in Lent was traditionally called ‘Mid-Lent’ or ‘Refreshment 
Sunday’, because it was a day on which the rigours of Lent were relaxed. 

This feast day was also called Mothering Sunday as a reference to the Epistle 
reading for the day (Galatians 4:21-31). This is the name that the Church uses today.
The Lent Epistles teach about our life as Christians and how we follow Christ. On 
Mid-Lent Sunday the Epistle talks of bondage t0 the Law and the old covenant as 
compared with the freedom in Christ, ‘the promised one’, and the new covenant. 
Verse 26 says: But the Jerusalem that is above is free, and she is our mother. We gain our 
freedom through Christ and, as it was seen before the Reformation, the Church.

Thus Mothering Sunday is about the freedom we gain through the promise of 
Jesus Christ delivered through our ‘Mother Church’. People were encouraged to go 
to their ‘Mother Church’ (their home church) to worship and give thanks. Hence 
apprentices, and others, went home for the weekend and often took with them 
gifts, or their accumulated pay. Their main reason for going home was to be with 
their family when they went to their ‘Mother Church’ to give thanks to God. 

Mother’s Day is a secular event invented in 1904 and is held on the second 
Sunday of May, although not in the British Isles which is the exception! In recent 
years Mothering Sunday has been hijacked to take the place of the secular day to 
give thanks for our mothers so, as well as giving thanks to God for our church, we 
now also give thanks to God for our own mothers, but do so on Mothering Sunday!

Why we call the Fourth Sunday of Lent 
‘Mothering Sunday’ and not ‘Mother’s Day’

Easter Saturday Celebration 
from 2.00pm
All children and young people are 
invited to join an Easter egg hunt 
in the churchyard, with a parish 
riverside walk for adults, followed 
by a free BBQ in the Vicarage garden 
where there will be egg and spoon 
races for all ages, and tower tours 
going on simultaunously. 

Everyone is welcome to take part, 
but we need to know if you are coming 
for catering purposes. Please let Sonia 
Boyles know: Standrews.sonning@
btinternet.com/ 0118 969 2428

Women’s World Day of Prayer
This year’s world day of prayer is 
focused on Cuba from where the 
order of service has been provided. 
It is being used in Christ Church, 
Crockenhamwell Road, Woodley at 
10.30am on Friday 4 March. Everyone 
is welcome.

For your prayers in March
— Revd Alison and her family
— Plans for the Easter Holiday Club
— Grant applications pending for the
      new community hall
— Africa Christians facing persecution 



10 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning for 190 years - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

A.B.WALKER
& SON LIMITED

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Stay & Play Toddler Sessions
Join us for fun and learning  
on the first Friday of each  
month from 9.30am

Next sessions:  
Friday 4 March
Friday 13 May

Book a place:  
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

The Abbey School 
Reading, Berkshire RG1 5DZ

theabbey.co.uk

Journey
            of discovery

Sonning parish magazine December 2015.indd   1 02/02/2016   14:50:08

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 11RETURN TO CONTENTS

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

By Colin Bailey

The media has a lot to answer for when 
it comes to the unprecedented changes 
in our culture during the last 50 years. 
Many of the changes have been good, 
some questionable, and others simply 
bad. One change is a lowering of our 
ability to be shocked by the terrible 
things that humans do to each other 
- and this magazine, to some extent, 
adds to this immunity. 
      For each issue Colin Bailey gathers 
information about the persecution of 
Christians and we publish them on this 
page. When he started his column I was 
regularly shocked by his stories. But 
gradually the shock factor decreased 
as month by month I read his updates. 
The development of this ‘immunity 
to be shocked’ has been increased by 
the almost daily arrival on my desk 
of appeals from the charities and 
agencies that are struggling to help 
our persecuted brothers and sisters. 
Without realising it, my immunity to 
be shocked had almost disappeared, 
that is, until I opened what I thought 
was yet another letter on the subject. 
It was a little 56 page, well produced 
booklet published by Barnabasfund 
and called Praying for the Persecuted 
Church 2016. I flicked it open and 
before reading a single word I was 
stopped in my tracks by a map, part of 
which is on page 9 of this issue. In one 
glance it shows the huge extent of the 
persecution that is currently going on 
in our world. I was shocked and I hope 
you will be shocked as well. 
      I did not have the space to include 
on page 9 the Americas where no 
persecution of Christians was shown. 
However, on the tv news that day I saw 
President Obama speaking to Muslims 
in a US mosque and ensuring them 
that ‘anti-Muslim rhetoric had no place 
in their country’. In the US, it seems, 
there is persecution, only Muslims, not 
Christians, are being persecuted. 
      Let’s not be immune to the fact that 
persecuting someone because of their 
faith, whatever that may be, is wrong. 
As Jesus says: Love your enemies and 
pray for those who persecute you. (Mark 5:44)

A round-up of news items, features, and links: please read for awareness, and support 
through prayer and any further support - financial or otherwise. 

Petition to recognise the genocide of Christians and other minorities
On 27 January, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe adopted a 
resolution (#2091) condemning the actions of Islamic State in the Middle East 
including acts of genocide and other serious crimes. A global petition calls on the 
United Nations and our governments to recognise the genocide underway in the 
Middle East against Christians, Yazidis and other religious minorities, and to 
take the appropriate actions under international law. 
For more details and to sign the petition online, please go to this webpage on the 
Barnabas Fund site: https://barnabasfund.org/genocide-petition?audience=GB 

ISIS (Islamic State) 
Raymond Ibrahim is a widely published author, public speaker, and Middle East 
and Islam specialist. In a recent article, Ibrahim reports how roughly two-thirds 
of Iraq’s 1.5 million Christians have been killed or forced to flee the country by 
ISIS and its jihadi predecessors over the past decade. In Iraq, and everywhere 
else it has conquered, the Christians have been forced, at a minimum, to pay 
extortion money (jizya) and agree to live by a set of degrading rules. This has 
been rigorously enforced, on pain of death. As CNN noted in an interview with 
a US military spokesman, ‘Thousands [of Iraqi Christians] have been killed, 
hundreds of thousands have been forced to flee. There is legitimate fear – 
you’re there in Baghdad – that the long history of Christians living peacefully, 
productively in Iraq, is coming to an end.’ The military spokesman, however, 
stated that ‘we’ve no specific evidence of a specific targeting towards Christians’. 
The evidence in the media shows otherwise. Ibrahim says in the article, ‘While 
ISIS has also killed Muslims who get in its way, only non-Muslims - chief among 
them Christians - are being enslaved, raped, and forced on pain of death to 
convert to Islam.’
Read the full article on Raymond Ibrahim’s website: http://www.raymondibrahim.
com/2016/01/31/mideast-christian-suffering-and-u-s-denial/ 

The Marrakesh Declaration
From 25-27 January, over 200 religious leaders and scholars gathered in 
Marrakesh, Morocco, to issue a declaration protecting the rights of religious 
minorities in majority Muslim nations. It calls for Muslim countries to tolerate 
and protect those religious minorities living within their borders, including 
Christians, Jews, Yazidis, Sabians, Hindus and Bahá’ís. 
More information: New York Times article - http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/03/
world/africa/muslim-conference-calls-for-protection-of-religious-minorities.html?_r=0  
Wikipedia article: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Marrakesh_Declaration 
Marrakesh Declaration website: http://www.marrakeshdeclaration.org/index.html 

Iraq Appeal
Canon Andrew White’s organisation, FRRME (The Foundation for Relief and 
Reconciliation in the Middle East) state in the news page of its website that, 
according to the UN, the overall number of people displaced since January 2014 
now stands at more than 2 million.  900,000 displaced people are currently 
sheltering in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq (KRI). Representatives from Amnesty 
International, returning from KRI, report they found that many displaced 
people are having to endure terrible conditions, lacking the basic items needed 
to survive winter including blankets, warm clothes and heating. A refugee rights 
advisor for Amnesty International says, ‘people are living in ill-equipped camps 
or buildings with no walls and no shelter from the cold, wind or rain. Children 
are running around in thin clothes in the freezing cold.’ 
To read more and to donate winter clothes and shoes, or organise a clothing 
collection: http://frrme.org/winter-clothes-appeal-iraq-partners-canon-andrew-
white-frrme/ 



12 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Christian Day & Boarding School 
for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

OPEN MORNING
Tuesday 15 March 2016

OPEN HOUSE
Every Friday morning during term time

Book online at www.luckleyhouseschool.org

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

http://bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://sewsewtwyford.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 13RETURN TO CONTENTS

 The parish noticeboard — 4 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

New Community Hall Fund

100,000

0

Piling to a depth of 4m we were always mindful that the 
ground make up at that depth might not be suitable, but 
all went well and I’m pleased to say that there were no 
further archaeological implications for us to deal with 
during this phase.

The contractor continues to excavate and undertake 
ground works for drainage and the other utilities at the 
same time as maintaining a safe site.

In accordance with one of our many ecological 
obligations, we successfully relocated the tree stump that 
is home to some stag beetle larvae. 

By the time this report goes to print we should have 
completed all of our structural foundations preparations 
and the ‘Glulam’ pre-fabricated building frame and ‘SIPS’ 
(structural insulated panels) will be well on their way to 

being manufactured and ready for delivery to site.     
      The project team is continuing to try to minimise the 
disruption caused by this construction phase; logistically 
the restricted access to the site along with the obvious 
sensitivities and the need for respecting our sacred church 
and its surroundings makes what should be a relatively 
straightforward build process into a very difficult one. 

The quantity of safety barriers erected epitomises our 
focus and intent to consider the safety of the public as 
they walk through the grounds along with ensuring that 
the trees and graves are well protected too.

Provided the weather remains kind to us and we 
don’t encounter any general undue delays our practical 
completion date for the building - excluding landscaping - 
is set for early August.

Still on track for an early August completion
I’m pleased to report, writes Perry Mills, project manager, that progress is good and that, as of the end of January, we 
had successfully completed sinking all 46 piles (picture above right) without any unforeseen issues being encountered.

alwaters@hotmail.com   
0118 934 3723

It’s time for explorers at another great Easter Holiday Club
The Easter Holidays are approaching fast and we all know that by the 
second week, many kids may be getting a little stir crazy. This year let 
them work off their excess energy, and have lots of fun, at St Andrew’s 
Easter Holiday Club in Jubilee Hall, Charvil. 

It will be another great week of games, art & craft, songs, puzzles and 
making new friends. This year, we are ‘Polar Explorers’, learning about 
some of the flawed friends of Jesus and exploring how no one is ‘too 
anything’ to be part of God’s big expedition. 

The club takes place on Monday 4 to Friday 8 April. All children who are 
at primary school, from reception to year 6, are most welcome to join. We 
meet each day at 9.30am and the programme finishes at 12.30pm. Parents 
are not expected to stay. And it’s all FREE!

Please contact Revd Alison Waters for a registration form or download 
one from the parish website. Places are limited. We would prefer children to 
be registered for the full week but if we have enough room they can come to 
occasional days. Places must be booked in advance and remember, there is 
no charge for the Easter Holiday Club. We look forward to seeing you!

SUPPORT THE HALL FOR FREE! JOIN: http://giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc

Contact Revd Alison on alwaters@hotmail.com or 0118 934 3723

Total so far: £417,064
590,000



14 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

Tel:
0149 157 3370

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk
http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 15RETURN TO CONTENTS

Sunday 17 April will be my last 
Sunday as pioneer minister in the 
parish. It will be a sad day for Alan, 
Seth and I, but marks the beginning 
of an exciting new chapter.  

I have been appointed rector 
of the Benefice of Cannington, 
Otterhampton with Combwich, and 
Stockland, in Somerset.

Both Alan and I are West Country 
souls and we are very excited by the 
opportunity to return to the land 
of summer. We will be nearer our 
respective families and nearer the 
beach too!

My time at St Andrew’s has 
been very precious. I have learnt 
a great deal from Jamie and the 
ministry team, from staff in the local 
schools and pre-schools, from my 
colleagues in the Sunday Club and 
other children’s work, and from the 
worshippers who join with us every 
week. It has been a truly blessed 
period of our lives, not least because 
our lovely son Seth came to us. We 
will be forever thankful for the love 
and support of our church family 
during that process.

When I began in the parish in 
June 2012, I had a fairly blank sheet 
upon which to create my role. I had 
always enjoyed children’s and schools’ 
work and I now had the opportunity 
to focus my energy into this crucial 
ministry.  

Lesley Green and the staff of 
Sonning School and Mike Windsor 
and Reading Blue Coat School 
have been very welcoming and 
enthusiastic. I have been able to take 
many assemblies, as well as designing 
assembly programmes, helping out 
with Religious Studies classes, leading 
new services, such as the moving 
Agape meal at Sonning, and being an 
approachable resource for students.  

At Blue Coat I have also had 
the great privilege of leading their 
Amnesty club: a fantastic group 
of boys who have researched, 
campaigned and raised money for 
a range of issues, including child 
soldiers, the abuse of indigenous 
peoples and the refugee crisis.

The proposed opening of a new 
church primary school in Charvil 
was particularly close to my heart. It 
was wonderful to be able to serve as a 

governor as Charvil Piggott Primary 
was planned, built and grown. I have 
loved getting to know the kids and the 
staff and seeing the school flourish. I 
had never intended to be a governor 
when I began this role but ended up 
not only serving at both our church 
schools, but also helping appoint two 
new headteachers, Derren Gray and 
Luke Henderson. It has been hard but 
very rewarding work.

One of my passions is supporting 
younger Christians in their faith 
and, to that end, I established the 
GLUE club for ages 7 upwards. This is 
a fellowship group for young people 
beginning to make decisions for 
themselves regarding belief and how 
they live their lives. We have dived 
into the Bible, wrestled with the big 
questions, made candles, cookies 
and Christmas decorations, and led 
a fantastic and dramatic Mothering 
Sunday service at St Andrew’s. 

It has been brilliant to see five of 
our members confirmed, and others 
go on to greater involvement in their 
own churches.

At the annual Easter Holiday Club 
we have been astronauts, inventors, 
cops and robbers (redeemed, of 
course), and this year, we will be polar 
explorers. It has involved, among 
many fun activities, leading 40 kids 
in raucous renditions of ‘Be Bold’, 

attempting to get 4 year olds baking 
bread, and making perilously fragile 
bridges from uncooked spaghetti and 
marshmallows. 

It has also led to some of the 
toughest questions I have ever faced 
as a priest: ‘Revd Alison, why didn’t 
Jesus ride a cow on Palm Sunday?’  

I am so grateful to the intrepid 
team of leaders and volunteers from 
St Andrew’s who have made the 
Holiday Club such a success.

While most of my time has been 
spent with younger members of our 
community, and their parents and 
teachers, I have also been privileged 
to serve in a more traditional 
priestly role, leading worship, taking 
weddings, baptisms and funerals, and 
offering pastoral support to those in 
need. 

This is the bread and butter 
of being a vicar and I have been 
honoured to be invited into the lives 
of parishioners, in times of joy and 
sorrow. I hope that in the relatively 
short time I have been here, I have 
been able to be of support.  

There have been so many great 
times that I shall remember fondly.  
Too many to mention. I am so 
grateful to Jamie and the PCC for 
the opportunity to serve in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye. We will 
miss you all!  - Alison

A sad but excited letter from Revd Alison
 The parish noticeboard — 5 

Pi
ct

ur
e:

 E
liz

ab
et

h 
St

 J
oh

n



16 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Open
Morning

Saturday
23 April

Join the adventure!

Tours
start

between 
9:30am

and
11:00am

Please register online: www.rbcs.org.uk

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

Painters &  Decorators
Interior & exterior painting
Wallpaper hanging & stripping
Plastering, coving and artexing services
Insurance work
All types of domestic & commercial work
Free estimates — No VAT

Tel: 01344 442 402         Mob: 07539 640 482
www.alanwarddecorator.co.uk

eMail: a-ward@live.co.uk

• 
•
•
•
•
•

Alan Ward

http://www.rbsc.org.uk
http://www.ovenuwokingham.net
http://www.sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://alanwarddecorator.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 17RETURN TO CONTENTS

 feature — 1

CLUBHOUSE 
& BOAT PARK

SONNING LOCK

SONNING BRIDGE

Discover the sailing secrets of Sonning Eye

On its website, Reading Sailing Club describes itself as ‘the town’s best kept 
secret’. After turning off the busy Playhatch Road at Sonning Eye into what 
must be one of the most peaceful and picturesque parts of our parish, that was 
the same thought that came into my mind, writes Bob Peters. 
It was early on a cold, wet and dull February morning when I called in to meet 
James Primrose, the club’s vice commodore. We were shortly joined by another 
long-standing member, Richard Moore, who had driven from his home in 
Lewisham -  members, as well as being local, come from far and wide to enjoy this 
‘secret’ spot. Apart from them only a few ducks were foolish enough to be out on 
such a stormy day! Nevertheless, it was not difficult to image what a wonderful 
location it was for sailing - both for racing dinghies and model sail boats.

The club was founded in 1954 and used the River Thames at Caversham - 
there’s an excellent history at: http://www.readingsc.org.uk/history.html. The 
constitution was ‘to encourage the building, sailing and racing of sailing 
dinghies’, and this is still the aim today. The club moved to Sonning Eye on a 
‘trial basis’ in 1967 when Tarmac gave it permission to use one of the gravel pit 
lakes that today are the ‘secret’ beauty spot of our parish enjoyed mainly by 
wildlife, fishermen and boat lovers. In 2002, a 30 year lease was signed with 
Lafarge for use of 60 acres of the lake together with some land that is home for 
the clubhouse, boathouse and boat park - currently there are 267 boats kept 
there. The strip of land lies between the lake and Sonning Lock and while the club 
mainly uses the lake there is access to the river.

The important word of the club’s consititution is ‘encourage’ and this is very 
evident today. While racing dinghies is the ultimate sporting objective, there is 
great emphasis on fun and welcoming newcomers of all ages. It is a very family-
centred club with over 450 members including individuals, families, juniors and 
students - Reading University and Shiplake College hold group memberships.

Training for novices to advanced-level dinghy sailing and power boats is 
taken seriously without destroying the fun and pleasure of boating. The club is 
a Royal Yachting Association accredited training centre and is registered under 
the government scheme as an official Community Amateur Sports Club. Training 
programmes cater for complete novices - children from school year 3 upwards 
to adults of any age - and there are groups designed to encourage members to 
develop from youth sections through the ‘Pink Fleet’ and ’Pirates’ as confidence 
and skills grow to full club racing for the 
competitive minded. 

There’s also a very active model sail boat 
group using international one metre (IOM) 
Pacific Class remote controlled yachts and 
like the full-size boat groups always 
welcome newcomers. 

On Saturday 7 May RSC will be holding 
an open day to which everyone will be 
welcome, but if you can’t wait until then, 
visit its website at http://readingsc.org.uk or 
contact them at enquiries@readingsc.org.uk. 
You could soon be enjoying one of the 
parish’s secret beauty spots as well 
experiencing the fun of sailing!

Pictures: (top left) Dinghy racing at Sonning 
Eye; (top right) the 60 acre expanse of water 
leased by RSC from Lafarge Tarmac; and 
(above centre) a closer view of the clubhouse, 
boat park and (above) the clubhouse. 
Below: a training exercise for sail and power 
boat users.

Aerial photography: 
Neil Jackson and Mark Green; 

Waterside photography:
Richard Moore



18 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave GP Surgeries and Castle Royle

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at www.fitandable.co.uk 
or call 07720 933 192

For more information email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&A Charvil News ad.indd   1 28/01/2016   20:40

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

Open Morning
Saturday 19 March 2016, 9.30am - 12.00noon

www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

Inspirational independent HMC boarding and day 
school for 450 pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 

Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

A full ISI inspection judged Shiplake College as 
EXCELLENT across every inspection category

http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 19RETURN TO CONTENTS

 feature — 2

Work has started on the new 
community hall. Huge lorries (above) 
have delivered building materials 
and incredible machinery to the now 
fenced off churchyard. A very big hole 
has been dug out by modern earth 
moving equipment and wet cement 
has been pumped into the hole to 
prepare the foundation for the new 
community hall. 

Some of us who walk, run and amble 
through the churchyard have been 
diverted around St Andrew’s Church 
for our own safety. Walking round the 
church one cannot but fail to realise 
how big it is compared to the present 
work site. The hole that was dug for 
the church must have been enormous, 
and all dug by men with spades and 
pickaxes, as there were no bulldozers 
or earth moving vehicles in those far 
off days. It is also noticeable that the 
whole church is built out of millions 
of smallish stones neatly assembled 
by hand in various patterns between 
a few larger carefully cut rectangular 
stones. The small stones that most of 
the walls are made
of are flint stones 
and all have been 
broken so that a flat 
glassy side can make
up the surface of the
outside walls. In some places the 
flints have been broken into almost 
rectangular shapes so they can be 
laid like bricks but mostly they are 
just laid in a haphazard pattern. 

Flint is found in the ground and 
has been used by man since the stone 
age when men fashioned tools and axe 
heads from it. Although very hard it 
shatters leaving a sharp edge and also 
often making a spark, so it was used 
for lighting fires and later in flintlock 
guns. It was first used as a building 
material by the Romans. It was used 
throughout the Middle Ages and 
became fashionable in the 13th, 14th 
and 15th centuries and so was used to 

build the Church of St Andrews. More 
expensive dressed stone was used 
around the doors and windows and 
also on the tower. 

Some of the stone used on the 
tower between the flint stones is from 
previous buildings. A few carved and 
decorated stones can be seen if you 
look carefully. It is just possible that 
some of the stones in the tower are 
taken from Roman ruins. 

All the outside walls of the church 
are constructed from small pieces of 
flint stone carefully arranged to make 
various crude patterns. What is also 
important is every stone was laid by 
hand after being broken down in size. 
There are old walls in Sonning where 
flint stones have been just piled on 
top of each other unbroken, but not 
on the church. 

  It is interesting that  
  when the church    
  was restored they  
  still used flint. Most 
  of Sonning that was  
  built after the   
church is built of bricks. 

The Bull which was built by the 
church is made of bricks and timber. 
Bricks are made from clay dug up, 
moulded and baked. 

Sonning Bridge is famous for its 
bricks and there are all sorts of bricks 
ancient and modern throughout the 
village but not at St Andrew’s which is 
hand built by hundreds of men using 
knapped flint stones. 

Look at the interesting patterns 
and think of the hard and dedicated 
work that was done in the days before 
any machinery was known. 

St Andrew’s Church and the flint stones

It is strange to think that while much has 
changed since Queen Isabella was at 

Sonning, nearly five centuries ago, some 
things on which her eyes looked then, we 
still see .... she must have looked on the ... 

same faced flint-work on the walls outside 
- from The Parish Magazine April 1871

St Andrew’s Church adorned by flint

Roman brick and flint

Salvaged stones on the tower

Flint walls of the church

Flint and brick: The flint covered church 
seen through bricks salvaged from  
WW2 damaged  houses in London      

Pictures: Robert Lobley, Keith Nichols, 
David Woodward, and Olivia Duvall

By Robert Lobley



20 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

H
e i

s R
isen! Alleluia!

 feature — 3

Walk with us from Palm Sunday to Easter Day to celebrate the holiest days of the year

THE SEDER 
Tuesday 22 March at 7.30pm 
Jubilee Hall, Charvil
The Seder is a Jewish meal that has 
been eaten for thousands of years 
during the Passover festival and 
it reminds us of the Last Supper 
that Jesus ate with his disciples. 
The Seder is eaten by Jewish people 
to remember their enslavement 
in Egypt and their escape led by 
Moses. Revd Alison will lead us 
through the meal explaining the 
various ceremonies and meanings 
of what is eaten and drunk. For 
example, wine or grape juice is 
drunk to remember the tears of the 
slaves. While the meal is free for 
everyone, it is very important that 
you reserve a place and notify us of 
any special dietary requirements - 
see page 7 for how to 
do this.

EASTER DAY
Sunday 27 March

8.00am Holy Communion
10.30am Parish Eucharist

Children make the Easter Garden 

A time for peaceful meditations, joyful celebrations, family fellowship and new beginnings

PALM SUNDAY
Family Communion
20 March at 10.30am 
St Andrew’s Church
Palm Sunday commemorates Jesus’ 
entry into Jerusalem when he was 
greeted joyfully by crowds shouting 
‘Hosanna’ and waving palm leaves. 
This year our main service on Palm 
Sunday will be a special Family 
Communion when the children 
remain in church throughout the 
service. It will begin outside the 
church unless it’s raining. Everyone 
is given a palm cross to keep as a 
reminder throughout the coming 
year of what Jesus did for us. Outside 
there are prayers and Bible readings 
and then, as we hold the crosses 
high, they are blessed. We then walk 
through the churchyard into church. 
As we arrive a hymn is sung. If you 
are unable to walk you are invited to 
sit in church and wait for the arrival 
of the procession. 

MAUNDY 
THURSDAY
24 March at 7.30pm 
St Andrew’s Church
This service of Holy Communion 
marks the events on the night Jesus 
was arrested, including the Last 
Supper, and ends with Psalm 22 
sung by the choir. The congregation 
then sit in silence as the traditional 
ceremony known as ‘stripping of the 
altar’ takes place - the altar cloths, 
and free-standing ornaments, candles 
and furniture are removed and a cross 
with a crown of thorns is erected in 
the sanctuary. This reminds us of how 
Jesus was stripped of his garments 
before his crucifixion. Members of 
the congregation then sit in silent 
reflection before leaving in silence.

All our Easter events are 
FREE - including the Seder 
Meal and the Easter Saturday 
Fun Afternoon and BBQ! 
If you feel you would like to 
make a donation, it will go to 
an orphanage and school we 
support in India.

Join us in church to hear the choirs 
of St Andrew’s Church, Sonning 
and All Saints Church, Ascot sing 
The Crucifixion: A Meditation on the 
Sacred Passion of the Holy Redeemer 
by John Stainer (1887)

STAINER’S CRUCIFIXION
Sunday 20 March at 6.30pm 
St Andrew’s Church

FREE!

FREE!

in the St Sarik Room
6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)



The Parish Magazine - March 2016 21RETURN TO CONTENTS

H
e i

s R
isen! Alleluia!

 feature — 3

Walk with us from Palm Sunday to Easter Day to celebrate the holiest days of the year

EASTER DAY
Sunday 27 March

8.00am Holy Communion
10.30am Parish Eucharist

Children make the Easter Garden 

A time for peaceful meditations, joyful celebrations, family fellowship and new beginnings

GOOD FRIDAY —
THE LAST HOUR
25 March at 2pm  
St Andrew’s Church
During the Last Hour, from 2-3pm, 
we gather in church for a solemn 
service that includes readings, prayers 
and silence. As the name suggests, it 
reminds us of the last hour that Jesus 
spent before his death on the cross. 
During the service we will 
hear the Passion Readings from 
the Bible which tell the full story of  
the first Easter. 

THE FIRST COMMUNION 
OF EASTER
Saturday 26 March at 7.oopm
St Andrew’s Church
The first communion of Easter with 
the lighting of the Easter Fire is the most 
moving service during Easter week. It is worth 
experiencing if you have not done so before. 
The service begins outside the north door of the 
church where the Easter fire is lit in a brazier. 
The fire reminds us of the new beginning that 
Jesus gives us at Easter. The Paschal candle is 
lit from the fire and more candles are lit from 
the same flame. We then process into an unlit 
church symbolising the light of Christ entering 
the world and we celebrate the first communion 
of Easter in a well lit church.

EASTER SATURDAY FUN DAY
26 March at 2pm, St Andrew’s Church

TOWER TOURS EASTER 
EGG HUNT

BARBECUE

RIVERSIDE WALK FIELD GAMES
FREE!

EASTER CLUB

         4 - 8 April in Jubilee Hall 

           
           

Details on page 7!
FREE!

in the St Sarik Room
6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)



22 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: kelly@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk
           priya@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

 Choose from 
fresh & loose 
frozen in the 

Farm Shop

            % 
                

Free any regular sized tea or coffee.  
Cannot be used with any other offer. One 

per customer.  Valid March 2016     PLU 20

 

FREE
TEA or

COFFEE

One voucher per customer please.                    
Cannot be used with any other offer.     

   Hare Hatch Sheeplands @HHSheeplands      www.harehatchsheeplands.co.uk

London Rd, Hare Hatch, Nr Twyford Reading, RG10 9HW 0118 9401600

Have you discovered us yet? 
Garden Centre

Farm Shop

Café

Fishmongers

Butcher

PLU 18Valid Mar 16

20 OFF
FRUIT & VEG

 

Blinds in Sonning from 
The Wargrave Blind Company 

 

Huge choice of Blinds, Shutters & Curtain 
Poles from Top Manufacturers 
Sensible advice – Free Quotes 
Expertly fitted with Full Guarantee 

 
For a home appointment contact us on: 

Tel: 0118 940 1443 Mob: 07910 076521 
www.wargraveblinds.co.uk 

http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 23RETURN TO CONTENTS
 feature — 4

Thank you for your continued 
encouragement and support for our 
work in Karun. 

Karun’s vision is to help 
disadvantaged children and young 
people break the cycle of poverty 
through education and personal and 
social development.  

The school and home aims to 
do this by providing education and 
care of the highest quality within 
a context of Christian values so 
that children leave as successful, 
confident and independent 
individuals. There is a strong 
emphasis on encouraging and 
nurturing a culture of achievement 
and all the children are given 
opportunities to shine and be proud 
of their successes.  

During the past year there 
have been a number of exciting 
developments at Karun. The 
construction of the large new hall 
was competed last April. This was 
made possible by a grant from a 
trust. 

The new hall is fitted with a 
projector, a large screen, video and 
sound equipment, stage lighting 
and changing rooms. These give 
the children new opportunities to 
develop their confidence and self 

esteem through classes in classical 
dance and music led by specialist 
teachers. There has already been 
several drama productions.  

The hall is also being used for 
Karun functions and children enjoy 
Tamil films at weekends. The school 
now has broadband internet access 
which is used to support children’s 
learning - for example, recently there 
was a trial link with school children 
in Oxford to develop English 
speaking skills. Leslie Stephen and 
Karun’s headteacher speak every 
week for a catch up via Skype. 

We continue to support the higher 
education of girls. Abarana is in her 
final year studying to become a nurse 
and achieved a distinction in her 
recent exams.  

Lata, Karun’s first qualified nurse, 
recently got married and has moved 
to a hospital closer to the family 
home. The girls continue to be great 
role models and often visit Karun 
to talk to other girls. We are pleased 
that for the first time we will be 
supporting a boy to train to become 
an electrician at a local technical 
college.

Karun had a number of visitors in 
2015. Erica Gorrick and her daughter 

Exciting developments for Karun

Sarah again spent a month at Karun 
and sixth formers from Waddesdon 
Church of England School, spent a 
day at Karun as part of their global 
leadership programme.  

Trustees Steve and Lesley Turville 
visited Karun with us to observe 
firsthand the work. Lesley and 
Steve kindly donated swings for the 
children which are enjoyed by all. 

New to Karun were former 
headteachers Keith and Tessa Atton.  
They helped the trustees to review 
the day to day management of Karun.  
Tessa also leads a very successful art 
project.  

The trustees would like to 
thank St Andrew’s Church for 
their continued support and 
encouragement. Your donations have 
enabled us to transform the lives of 
children at Karun.

Leslie and Janet Stephen, who are 
trustees of the UK charity that 
supports the Karun School and 
Children’s Home in Taminadu, South 
India, recently visited them to see 
first hand what progress is being 
made. This is their report.

To learn more about 

Karun and how to make a 

donation to their work 

go to: 

http://korphanage.org



24 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Why 
pay 
high 

street 
prices?
Lowest Prices Guaranteed
View our showroom and extensive selection of 
flooring and designs in your home - we come to you! 
Free no obligation quotation or professional advice.
AMTICO
KARNDEAN
VICTORIA
CORMAR
PENTHOUSE
LOUIS DE POOTERE
ALTERNATIVE FLOORING
KERSAINT COBB
V4 FLOOR WOOD FLOORING

Full range of quality 
flooring products: 
carpets, wood, 
laminate, vinyl
Complete flooring 
solutions for residential 
and commercial 
designs

• 

•

david.banning@fdflooring.com
0125 688 0253        0754 596 7271
www.finedesignflooring.com

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

Take in the views
from our fabulous events space

Brand new & opening summer 2016
A unique space for weddings & parties overlooking the river, with a private terrace and

a secret garden, plus 2 flexible Studios for working and private dining

0118 969 2277    |   hello@greathouseatsonning.co.uk   |   www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk

Work or play, if you’re planning an event talk to our team about holding it at our place

http://www.finedesignflooring.com
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 25RETURN TO CONTENTS

 around the villages — 1

When you think of being British, 
you may think of a cup of tea, 
perhaps a scone - but when you 
combine the two, you get the Great 
British Bake Off, our annual dose of 
baking, biscuits and batter! Loddon 
District rangers decided to run 
an evening inspired by the show, 
putting their decorative skills to the 
test!

Cake sculpting seemed to inspire 
the girls’ imagination and creativity 
as they experimented with 
the numerous sugar icings and 
strawberry laces, transforming 
the pre-made cakes into glorious 
creations, such as a rabbit coming 
out of a burrow, a snowman, and 
Christmas presents!

From gingerbread bunnies to the real thing . . .
By Jasmine Thompson, Loddon ranger guide

Cake decorating sparked a little 
friendly competition to make the 
best-looking ginger-bread bunny and 
cupcake; by the end of the evening, 
there were edible decorations and 
dollops of glace icing everywhere! 

The girls even got to make their 
own lemon cheesecakes, which were 
topped with lemon zest and were 
highly delicious. 

Some of the girls also tried to eat 
the lemon which proved to be quite 
entertaining!

The evening was great fun and 
definitely set them up for the sport 
relief bake-off, shown on television 
later in the week. 

Meanwhile, Sonning brownies 
decided to meet with some fluffy 
friends so they went to Pets at Home 
for a fun and furry evening! The 
girls learned all about how to look 
after rabbits before getting to cuddle 
up to some very friendly guinea 
pigs! The girls also got the exciting 
opportunity to come face to face 
with a real bearded dragon lizard 
before getting to hold it! The lizard 
also took a shine to some tasty wax 
worms, while it rejected the locusts 
it was offered! I’m sure the brownies 
weren’t as keen as the lizard on the 
worms but I’m sure they had a great 
time nonetheless!

Sonning brownies get up close to some furry friends when visiting Pets at Home

Bounce Back 4 Kids (BB4K) is a 
specialist support programme 
developed by Parents And Children 
Together (PACT). BB4K uses 
therapeutic techniques to support 
children who have been victims or 
witnesses of domestic abuse.

The 10 week programme works 
simultaneously with children and 
their non-perpetrating parent or 
carer to help them come to terms 
with family breakdown and to take 
a step towards breaking the cycle of 
domestic abuse. 

BB4K aims to achieve a safer 
home environment, build strong 
relationships between parent 
and child and boost confidence, 
communications skills, behaviour and 
anger management. Children taking 
the course have improved their school 
attendance with positive results.

A children’s charity in the Thames Valley is asking for support for its 
community project for children affected by domestic abuse in the home.

BB4K manager, Kathryn Warner, 
said: ‘We have had excellent feedback 
from parents and teachers who 
have noticed that children have 
increased their confidence, improved 
their behaviour and strengthened 
their relationships with peers after 
completing the programme.’

It costs, on average, £470 for a 
child or parent to complete the 10-
week programme. To make a donation 
please text PACT10 £3 (or any amount 
you can afford) to 70070 or to take 
part in a fundraising activity email 
laura.senior@pactcharity.org or visit  
http://www.pactcharity.org/donate. 

If you, or someone you know, is 
affected by domestic abuse and would 
like to know more about Bounce Back 
4 Kids services email kathryn.warner@
pactcharity or visit the website 

http://www.bounceback4kids.org

Bounce Back 4 Kids needs support
Are you able to offer a work 
experience placement for a Ligugé 
young lady (25) who is looking for 
unpaid work in an English speaking 
office environment for 4 weeks in 
June /July?  If so, please c0ntact 
lesley.green@zen.co.uk

Tickets (£12.50 members/£15 for 
non members) are still available 
for the association’s French supper 
on Saturday 12 March which will 
be preceeded by a very short AGM. 
Contact David Bates 969 7753 or 
Lesley Green 969 6621.

Sonning Twinning Association 
exists for everyone and new 
members are always welcome. Please 
consider visiting Sonning’s twinned 
community. The association can help 
you with contacts or invite you to 
be part of the next event in Ligugé – 
their regatta which is being held in 
the first week of June.

Ligugé and Sonning 
Twinning Association



26 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Caring, compassionate, respectful, 

helpful – could you be a carer? 

Want to work in a highly rewarding care role where 

you can fit your life around your work and our 

different approach ensure we pay for you to train? 

If you genuinely believe you have the skills and 

qualities necessary to fulfil one of these roles, 

we’d love to hear from you. 

For further information, please contact 

0118 965 4091 or email your CV to: HR@Q1care.co.uk.

www.q1care.co.uk

Q1 Care Ltd, 1210 Parkview, Arlington Business Park, 

Theale, Berkshire, RG7 4TY

http://www.milesfunerals.com
http://www.ivyofsonning.co.uk/


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 27RETURN TO CONTENTS

 around the villages - 2

The Sonning and Warren branch of 
the Conservatives is holding its spring 
drinks party on Saturday 2 April from 
6-8pm, by kind permission of Peter 
van Went at Rich’s Cottage, Pearson 
Road, Sonning. Tickets are £12.50 from 
Rosemary Digby, 26 Sycamore Drive, 
Twyford RG10 9HP, 0118 327 6190  

An ‘Opening Night’ singing afternoon 
for female voices from 9 to 99 led by 
local music teacher and choir director 
Suzanne Newman is being held in 
Charvil Village Hall on 23 April, 2-4pm. 
Songs from Broadway shows arranged 
for two-part choir will include: Always 
look on the bright side of life, As if we 
never said goodbye, Be our guest and The 
circle of life. Cost is £10 - £7 for under 18 
- and includes music and refreshments. 
To book contact: Suzanne 934 0589 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

Forthcoming events at Sonning Social 
Club include a a fish and chip supper 
evening with the ‘Witches Promise’ 
singing duo for just £6 on Saturday 
30 April. Tickets on sale at the club in 
Pearson Road, Sonning.

For the Regatta and Scarecrows 
weekend - 28-30 May - the club’s  
scarecrows will have an English literary 
theme - Shakespeare, Beatrix Potter 
and Roald Dahl - as well as its popular 
barbecue and bar in the club gardens. 
On the Saturday evening there will be 
a live group and a fish and chip supper 
for only £10. Tickets will be available 
at the Regatta registration morning on 
19 March in Pearson Hall and from the 
club. The club’s popular quiz nights are 
on the 1st and 3rd Friday of the month. 

http://www.sonningclub.co.uk/

Charvil Opening Night

Sonning Club events

Spring drinks party To enter and buy tickets for the 
Sonning Regatta and Elegant Picnic go 
to Pearson Hall on Saturday 19 March 
between 10am-12noon. The Regatta 
is on Saturday 28 May - no experience 
required! The Elegant Picnic is on 9 
July. More details about this and the 
regatta can found at: 

http://www.sonningfestival.co.uk

New head is getting to know us

Luke replaces Lesley Green who retired after 16 years as head of the school. He said, 
‘I aim to spend a significant amount of time with the children in order to develop 
an understanding of what their experiences are throughout each day. My vision 
is to provide an environment where our children continue to feel safe, happy and 
experience teaching that encourages them to be inquisitive, confident and healthy 
so they can fulfil their potential. This will enable them to develop positive attitudes 
towards learning, strive for success, build lifelong friendships and prepare them for 
the next stage of their education.’ 

Luke Henderson joins Sonning School from Crowthorne CofE Primary School 
where he had been deputy headteacher for almost 4 years. Crowthorne was 
recognised as being ‘outstanding’ by Ofsted in 2014. 

He grew up in a small town north of Melbourne, Australia - his mother was 
British and father, Australian. In 2003 he visited relatives living in Berkshire, met 
his wife and they now have a 3 year old daughter. 

Before teaching at Crowthorne he worked in a number of Wokingham authority 
schools, teaching all year groups as well as leading staff and curriculum activities.

‘It was obvious to me,’ added Luke, ‘that from the moment I first visited Sonning 
this is a very special community that has great ambition, high expectations and 
at its heart a caring Christian ethos. I am passionate about teaching and believe 
that good relationships between staff, children, parents, the parish and other 
organisations within the community are fundamental to the success of any school.’

Luke Henderson, the new headteacher of Sonning CofE Primary School is 
spending his first term getting to know the children in his care, their parents, 
his staff and our parish. 

1st Sonning Scout Group has issued an urgent plea for new leaders. The 1st 
Sonning Scout Group was founded in the 1930’s and there have been times 
when the group has been desperate for new leaders. Now is one of them.

They have plenty of girls and boys who wish to have fun, develop their skills, 
and learn to make a positive contribution to society. Scouting gives them all of 
this. However, the group does not have enough leaders to maintain an active 
and fulfilling programme for all who want to participate. There is a waiting list 
which could be reduced with extra adult assistance.

If you are interested in the role of a leader in Sonning Scouts then please let 
them know. They will be happy to discuss it with no obligation whatsoever.

Ian Wheeler, chairman, on 934 2042, or Trefor Fisher on 969 3279 or 0778 988 0072

Are you prepared to be a leader?

Tracey Hicks and Jeremy Gilmore, 
two local Sonning apiarists, will be 
chatting about looking after honey 
bees when the Sonning & Sonning Eye 
Society present a talk on The Secret 
Lives of Bees. It’s being held on Friday 
11 March in Pearson Hall, at 7.30pm. 
Tickets, which include a glass of wine, 
cost £4 for members (£5 for guests) 
from Penny Feathers on 0118 9343 3193

Secret bee lives
In January, Sonning Glebe WI was 
given the chance to ‘consider ourselves’ 
which they did in a variety of ways! 
Since then there was an enjoyable 
Sunday lunch at Burattas and a 
Rummikub morning with lunch as well 
as play readings, Scrabble, knitting 
and ipad sessions. Planned for the  
future are: skittles, visits to The Mill, 
Blenheim Palace and Warings bakery, 
as well as sampling the local cuisines. 

Hopefully you’re thinking about 
your 2016 scarecrow for the Sonning 
Scarecrows festival on 29-30 May! 
Thank you to those who have already 
registered and don’t forget if you have a 
garden on the route - bottom of Pound 
Lane, Pearson Road, High Street, 
Thames Street or bottom of Charvil 
Lane - for displaying a scarecrow or if 
you would like to open up your garden, 
please let me know.

To find out how to make a 
scarecrow, register an entry, offer help 
with refreshments - making or serving 
- manning a garden or helping in any 
way come along to Pearson Hall on 
Tuesday 15 March at 7.45pm or email 
me at: contact@sonningscarecrows.co.uk

Worzel writes ...

Quiet but busy WI

Regatta ticket sale

Stay and play
This month’s Stay & Play session at 
Charvil Pre-school is 10 March from 
10–11am. To book a place contact: 
choolevents@outlook.com.



28 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

 Trustworthy
Cost Effective
High Quality Care

• Fully Managed Live-in Services
• Temporary & Longer-term
 • Four levels of care tailored to 

individual requirements
• From general support to 

complex health care needs

Established 1967

Phone: 01865 791017 • Email: enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk • Visit: www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

http://www.wentworthtextiles.com
http://www.oxfordaunts.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 29RETURN TO CONTENTS

 around the villages — 3

ADVERTISING FEATURE

Reading Blue Coat School requires casual work Traffic Attendants 
to help control and direct traffic and ensure pupil safety 

during the School drop off times:
07.45 - 08.45 and 15.45 - 17.45 

Monday to Friday. Term time only
q

Flexible work days. Rate of pay is £8.00 per hour.
q

         Please request an application form by:
         — telephone: HR Manager on 0118 933 5813 
         — email: recruitment@rbcs.org.uk
          — in person at School Reception, Sonning Lane

q
Reading Blue Coat School, Holme Park, Sonning Lane, Sonning-on-Thames, RG4 6SU

TRAFFIC ATTENDANTS

The School is committed to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children and young people 
and expects all staff and volunteers to share this commitment. Applicants must be willing to undergo 

checks with past employers and the Disclosure and Barring Service enhanced check.
http://www.rbcs.org.uk

A life drawing class with model 
Tom Peters dressed in roller skating 
clothes provided a challenge for 
Sonning Art Group members. 

The challenge was set by Jenny 
Halstead, the group’s first tutor for 
2016. As many had not sketched 
from life before they were tentative 
about trying. They were only given 
15 minutes to complete each of the 
first three poses but some excellent 
drawing was achieved and the class 
grew in confidence. 

Tom then did two more poses of 
longer duration giving more time to 
complete detailed pictures. Everyone 
agreed it was a most worthwhile 
afternoon with a steep learning curve 
for most and great fun.

The group’s annual award, the 
Tom Baldwin Trophy for exceptional 
work throughout the year, went to 
Sue Dobson who has produced some 
beautiful  pictures and won the 
chairman’s cup twice. 

The group meet Friday afternoons 
from 1-4pm in Pearson Hall - there will 
not be a meeting on Good Friday.

Art group’s skating life challenge

Tutor Jenny Halstead with model Tom Peters

Sue Dobson receives the Tom Baldwin Trophy 
from Sue Bell 

Three teams of Piggott School year 7 
(11-12 year old) pupils joined others 
from Holt School and Waingels 
College to take part in this year’s 
Faraday Challenge organised by 
the IET (Institute of Engineering 
and Technology). A team of STEM 
(science, technology, engineering & 
maths) professionals ran the event. 
It involved the children developing 
two prototypes of a device using the 
new BBC micro:bit, a pocket-sized 
codeable computer with motion 
detection, a built-in compass and 
Bluetooth technology, and which is to 
be given free to every child in year 7 
or equivalent across the UK. 

The device the pupils had to create 
was to be used to make somebody’s 
life easier. It could be health-related, 
or for home and leisure, sport or 
travel. Each team had to develop 
their own program code and make a 
presentation to a ‘Dragon’s Den’ style 
panel.

The Piggott teams did not get 
through to the finals to be held in 
June but said, ‘We had a lot of fun and 
learnt a lot about being engineers’. 

Children learning 
to be engineers

JUBILEE HALL, CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall 
complex in Park View Drive North, 
Charvil. It has a number of regular 

users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. The hall can seat 80 in a 
theatre style. It has a stage, a well-
equipped kitchen and an annexe. 

More details at:

http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Charvil senior citizens afternoon tea party
This year’s popular afternoon tea and concert for senior residents takes place 
on Saturday 2 April in Charvil Village Hall, 3.00-5.30pm. Last year this free 
treat, which is open to all seniors living in the parish, was enjoyed by 100 
residents. For more information contact: Madeline Boyce on 0118 934 5260.



30 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Local Trades and Services

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741
alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

0118  944 0000    http://aerialphil.co.uk

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish
Call Mike on 0796 700 4426 for a free quote

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk
0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 0777 850 9594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
0118 940 6203       http://www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

tony@loddonframing.co.uk   0795 021 7474

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

ACUPUNCTURE — TWYFORD
To find out how acupuncture can help you call 

DENA SMITH  BSc, Lic Ac, MBAcC
Twyford Surgery, Loddon Hall Road, RG10 9JA

0797 134 0871   http://www.denasmithacupuncture.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

BARNSTORE HENLEY
High-Security Self Storage

Large and small units with 24/7 access
Shiplake Farm, Henley-on-Thames RG9 4BX

0118 940 4163   henley@barn-store.co.uk



The Parish Magazine - March 2016 31RETURN TO CONTENTS

 the arts

A Thames    
Parish Magazine

Volume One 1869 - 1945
By Gordon Nutbrown

Published by                              
The Parish Magazine

ISBN: 978-0-9933448-0-0
Price: £14.95

Available NOW at the
Chapter One Bookshop

Woodley Precint
 Brighton’s Newsagents 

branches in Woodley and 
Twyford and from

Pat Livesey on 0118 961 8017 
or RPAbooks on Amazon.co.uk

This extensive collection of extracts 
from The Parish Magazine archives 

gives a fascinating insight into 
the social, political, religious and 
technological issues of living in 
the villages of Sonning, Charvil,  

Woodley, Dunsden, and Earley, and 
how national and international 

events influenced everyone’s lives in 
the turbulent years between 

1869 and 1945.

Proceeds to fund the digital recording 
of The Parish Magazine archives

This month we visit St Nicholas Church, Compton in Surrey. It is a very fine 
building with an unusual double sanctuary on two floors at the east end. Our 
eyes look up to see a gallery and an altar, and then at ground level is another 
altar surrounded by a glorious Norman arch with Jacobean railings and 
kneelers. 

As we enter this church, we realise with T S Eliot in Little Gidding, that we are 
here ‘to kneel where prayer has been valid.’

With the liturgical reform of the last century, it is customary in many 
churches to stand to receive Holy Communion. Sitting and standing seem the 
norms now for worship in spite of all the beautifully embroidered kneelers that 
many churches boast. [At St Andrew’s we still kneel at the communion rail, unless 
you find kneeling physically uncomfortable - editor]

But open the Book of Common Prayer and there is a multitude of rubrics on 
kneeling whenever people gather for services. It is a posture that takes us back 
to those vivid images of Jesus praying on his knees in St Luke’s Gospel, Peter 
kneeling to pray in Lydda, and the people kneeling on the beach with Paul in 
Acts 21. 

The Psalmist invites us to kneel before the Lord our Maker, and Paul wrote 
to the Philippians, ‘At the name of Jesus every knee should bend.’ 

As we kneel at the Jacobean railings of St Nicholas, Compton or in our own 
churches, we are heirs to that tradition. Cranmer in the Prayer Book said that 
kneeling was a sign of gratitude for benefits received. But it is more than that. 
Buildings like Compton church bring us to our knees quite naturally as we gaze 
and wonder at the beauty and majesty of the building. Kneeling is a sign of 
reverence and adoration of the God who inspired such architecture of old and 
who feeds us now in the sacraments.

The art of railings and kneelers
As Rev Michael Burgess continues his tour of church buildings 

he considers the significance of the railings and kneelers

St Nicholas Church, Compton in Surrey Our parish church of St Andrew

Book review

Easter conjures up chocolate eggs, bunny rabbits, a long 
holiday weekend, but might there be more to it? After all, 
Easter is a major celebration in the Christian calendar, but 
how well do we understand what it’s all about? Why do we 
celebrate it Who was Jesus? Why did he die? Did he really 
come back to life? This brief introduction is ideal for those 
new to church and those with questions about Christianity 
and faith. The booklet tackles key questions about Jesus.

Might there be more to Easter?
Various authors, Bible Society, £1.99

Wednesday 2 March 1.30pm
Lunchtime Music Concert in the 
Buttery by talented A Level musicians.
Friday 4 – Saturday 5 March 1.oopm
Musicathon in Way Hall, to raise funds 
for charity. 
Thursday 10 March 1.30pm
Lunchtime Music Concert in the 
Buttery when junior musicians will 
have the chance to shine.
Admission Free. Please come along.
Contact: Marjie Thorne 0118 933 5828

Reading Blue Coat Music



32 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

 health & beauty For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

Snoring

Recently the first junior doctors strike in over 40 years 
took place and the general public widely supported their 
decision to walk out over a new contract.  

Unfortunately, in the UK today, more is expected of 
our healthcare system than ever before and the general 
trajectory for most practitioners is to do more, with less. 
With people living longer, increasing populations, and 
more expensive drugs and therapies emerging each year 
we need to look at ways of making medicine work in a way 
that will best help the patients that need it.

On BBC Radio Scotland last month, Dr Catherine 
Calderwood, chief medical officer, warned that the NHS 
desperately needs to learn to utilise physiotherapists and 
occupational therapists rather than relying on emergency 
referrals and surgery. As a working physio for over 30 years 
I couldn’t agree more!

Catherine Calderwood is right when she says we do not 
utilise parts of our health service enough. Often problems 
can be managed and even avoided all together if the right 
treatment is provided early. Physiotherapy is a multi-
faceted and non-invasive branch of medicine. In order to 
become a physiotherapist you need extensive training. 

One solution being considered is for patients to be able 
to refer themselves directly to see a physiotherapist. 

Where direct access to physiotherapy services has been 
introduced it has resulted in reduced waiting times, high 
satisfaction levels and improved outcomes through early 
access to care. It helps to stop acute problems becoming 
chronic, reduces long term pain and disability and people 
who self refer need less time off work.

Physiotherapists do not just provide reactive medicine, 
they also have to think about how potential injuries and 
illness can be prevented. They are ideally placed to help 
patients to look after themselves. Direct access would 
enable the physiotherapist to work alongside the GP to 
create a new front line in primary care that would make 
full use of the talents available. 

If we used a more preventative approach to medicine, 
we might help to unburden the GPs and junior doctors, not 
to mention cut the drugs bill and lessen the strain on A&E 
clinics.

Direct physiotherapy access 
will relieve NHS overload
By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

A minister consulted his 
doctor about his wife’s 
snoring: 
‘It has to STOP,’ he insisted.
The doctor was intrigued: 
‘Does it really bother you 
that much?’
‘Well, it’s not just me,’ 
said the minister. 
‘She’s bothering the whole 
congregation.’ S.Moore

Why do people still come to the doctors using the opening 
line: ‘I know it’s just a virus but. . .’ ?

There has been campaign after campaign about the use of 
antibiotics self-limiting viral illness however I don’t think 
I’ve seen any of them explain that you can feel incredibly 
unwell with what amounts to a viral illness.

Viruses get into the body via the mucous linings of 
our nose, throat and guts and thus the common illnesses 
are colds, flu, cough, diarrhoea and vomiting. The viruses 
then hijack our own cells to replicate themselves to pass 
themselves on to others. The body then mounts a defence 
against them and this is where the symptoms arise. 

Increasing the body temperature affects the way viruses 
work as human viruses are best at their jobs at around 
36 - 37°C. The temperature goes up and the viruses are less 
effective. 

We produce antibodies and other chemicals from our 
white cells and the linings of our body to attack the viruses 
and this causes inflammation and excess mucus which is 
where pain, sneezing, cough, phlegm and the diarrhoea 
starts. Vomiting is caused by the body sensing that there 
is something wrong via some cells in the brain called the 
chemoreceptor trigger zone. Vomiting is the reflex trying 
to expel the poison.

Coughs on average last 21 days, sore throat 10 days, and 
ear infection 7 days, all of which mean that when you are 
busy it seems to be a long time.

Temperatures that do not respond to paracetamol or 
ibuprofen, excessive shortness of breath, or coughing up 
blood are all indicators of more serious illness that needs 
looking at. 

Paradoxically, low temperature, cold extremities, rapid 
heart beat and fast shallow-gasping can be signs of sepsis 
as a result of more serious infection and should also not be 
ignored.

Mainly people seek reassurance for their concerns 
but a significant number still demand antibiotics; don’t 
be offended by refusal but you should leave your GP 
reassured.

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



The Parish Magazine - March 2016 33RETURN TO CONTENTS

Ingredients - serves four
— 1 tablespoon sunflower oil
— 75og pork shoulder steaks 
       cubed with fat removed
— 1 leek, thinly sliced:
— 2 tablespoons plain flour
— 300ml dry cider
— 300ml chicken stock
— 200g carrot, diced
— 1 dessert apple, cored and 
      diced
— 2-3 stems of sage
— salt and pepper

Method
Preheat slow cooker.
Heat oil in a frying pan and add the pork a few pieces at a 
time and fry over a high heat until lightly browned. 
Transfer the pork to the slow cooker using a slotted spoon.
Add leek slices to the pan and fry for 2-3 minutes or until 
softened. Stir in the flour, then gradually mix in the cider and 
stock. Add the carrot, apple, sage, and some salt and pepper. 
Bring to the boil, stirring.
Pour the mixture into the slow cooker, cover with the lid and 
cook either on low for 9-11 hours or high for 6-7 hours until 
the pork is tender.
Small ‘salad’ potatoes can be added after the first hour of 
cooking. Serve with a green vegetable.

 home & garden

Supplied by East Reading Horticultural 
Society erhs@hotmail.co.uk

Recipe of the monthIn the garden
Shrub Border
— Early March is a good time to have secateurs on you 
for the odd shrub that you have not pruned. Buddleia, 
caryopteris, hydrangea and some winter flowering shrubs 
that have finished flowering can be pruned now. 
— It’s a good time to prune evergreen shrubs that have 
suffered frost damage. 
— Never prune members of the daphne family as they dislike 
it. Some climbing shrubs such as jasminum and chaenomeles 
can be pruned immediately after flowering. 
— All rose pruning should be completed by mid March.
Lawns
— Work really begins this month. As soon as the grass 
starts to grow and the weather and ground conditions are 
favourable, rake the lawn to remove leaves and rubbish.
— The first cut should remove the top of the grass - close 
cutting at this stage will cause grass yellowing. Choose a day 
when the surface of the lawn is dry. 
— Apply the first moss kill of the season. Choose a time 
when the weather is mild and the grass is dry and frost free. 
Avoid mowing three days before and at least four days after 
treatment. You may have to re-treat the lawn after four to 
six weeks to eradicate all the moss. Do not get moss killing 
chemical on shrubs or tender plants in borders and do not 
compost grass clippings from the first cut after any chemical 
weed or moss control treatment. 
— Make patching repairs with new turf cut into any bare 
patches or re-seed them.
Herbaceous Border
— Unlike many bulbous rooted plants, Snowdrops can be 
lifted and divided as soon as the flowers fade. It is advisable 
to lift and replant every few years - if the bulbs are too closely 
packed many may fail to flower in future years. 
— Many established herbaceous plants will have lots of 
young growth so you may need to thin some out. Cuttings 
can be taken of plants such as delphiniums, phlox, lupins and 
penstemons. They will need  glasshouse or frame protection. 
— Some hardier annual seeds can be sown directly into the 
garden  as the weather improves.
Fruit Garden
— Many fruit trees will be coming into flower but, as there 
are few insects flying, hand pollination with a small artist’s 
paint brush will aid pollination and lead to a bigger fruit yield 
- brush pollen from one flower to another. 
— Raspberries benefit from a mulch of well-rotted manure. 
This will feed the plant, and protects and keeps roots moist. 
— As apples, pears and plums come into leaf, watch for the 
first signs of insect damage and spray when pests appear. 
— It is very important not to spray insecticide or fungicide 
while fruit trees are in flower.
Vegetable Garden
— The work really begins now with early sowings of onions, 
parsnips and broad beans direct into the garden.
— Broad beans and peas sown in pots earlier should be 
hardened off before planting out. 
—Towards the end of March carrots, turnips, radish and 
lettuce can be sown.

keith.daphnenichols@gmail.com

Cidered pork in a slow cooker
This is one of the recipes enjoyed at our Lent suppers this year. 



34 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585

http://www.gardinersnursing.co.uk/
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 35RETURN TO CONTENTS

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Karen Crow 0795 247 9476
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

1st Sonning Scouts
Scout leaders are required urgently. They will be happy 
to discuss the role with no obligation whatsoever. 
Ian Wheeler 0118 934 2042

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-School
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
http://girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm! 0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars. 0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!

 information — 2



36 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

0118 402 2390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Inglewood

Childcare for children aged 3 months to 5 years

Book your Nursery visit today

Our ‘Outstanding’ nursery and preschool support your family in 

raising happy, conf dent children that are making progress and being 

inspired on their journey of lifelong learning. Come and see our 

wonderful nursery, great outdoor space and onsite swimming pool.

DOULSFORM

Prep School for Boys
4 – 13 years

..........................

..........................

..........................

Please contact us for
more information and
to book a visit.

Moulsford Prep School
Moulsford-on-Thames
Oxon OX10 9HR
Tel: 01491 651438Tel: 01491 651438

pa.registrar@moulsford.com
www.moulsford.com

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://www.moulsford.com
http://gipsylane.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 37RETURN TO CONTENTS

 children’s page

Why do 
we wear 
Easter 

Bonnets?
Have you ever 
wondered why some 
people wear Easter 
Bonnets decorated 
with flowers, eggs 
and even chicks on 
Easter Sunday?

In some parts 
of the world the 
custom goes back to 
before Christianity 
began. Women and 
girls wore a circle of 
leaves and flowers in 
their hair to mark the 
start of spring.

Christians at 
Easter carried on 
with this tradition 
by celebrating the 
new start to life that 
Jesus gives us by 
wearing new clothes 
and hats on Easter 
Day after the drab 
clothes they wore for 
the 40 days of Lent.

In England the 
Easter bonnet is 
said to have become 
popular after 
Shakespeare wrote 
in Romeo and Juliet 
about new clothes 
worn for Easter.

Will you join in the 
fun and celebrate 
this Easter with a 
lovely bonnet? If you 
do, send us a picture!

What do you get when you pour boiling water 
down a rabbit hole? A hot cross bunny.

Why couldn’t the rabbit fly home for Easter?
He didn’t have the hare fare.



38 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday and Tuesday afternoons
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 

twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mr Mark Sullivan 
      marksullivan@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090 
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697
Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered 
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald 
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let 
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward david@
designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           12
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
Alan Ward Painters & Decorators             22
All Aspect Care Rodent Control          36
Barnstore Henley            30
Beacon Flooring              6
Blue Moose Graphics Company          24
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Canon Tree Care                              28
Caversham Solicitors           22
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           12
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          18
Dena Smith Acupuncturist           30
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fine Design Flooring           24
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          18
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing amd Homecare            34
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             36
Great House, Sonning           24
Hare Hatch Sheeplands Nursery          22
Haslams Estate Agents             2
Henley Care Agency             8
Hicks Group            10
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         26
James Autos            30
Kim Tomes Sewing            36
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Loddon Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
Majorca Holiday Flat           33
MC Cleaning            30
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           36
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            28
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          12
Richfield Flooring            22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               8
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
The Mill at Sonning             4
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              8
Village IT Support Service           14
Wargrave Blinds            16
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Window Cleaner            30
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          18
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - March 2016 39RETURN TO CONTENTS

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Because you deserve  
the very best

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages and  
apartments with superb specification and high quality  
fixtures and fittings.  

•	 Framed by open countryside

•	 All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away 

•	 Train journeys to London Paddington of  
around 50 minutes 

•	 Riverside towns of Windsor, Henley and Marlow 
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our fine dining restaurant, 
coffee shop, fitness suite, swimming pool and other 
hotel style amenities. 

Safe, secure environment; discreet care packages 
available now or in the future to help you live 
independently for longer.

Contact us today for prices and to find out more.

Call 0800 230 0206  Email info@bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk  Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

FiRST PHASE And 

SHoW
 HoME noW

 oPEn

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - March 2016 RETURN TO CONTENTS

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

